

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROSEMARY QUINN, ALAN
DUCORSKY, LUIS GUILIN, and KAY
ECKLER on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WALGREEN CO., WAL-MART STORES,
INC., and PERRIGO COMPANY OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 7:12-CV-8187-VB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED AMENDED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	8
IV. STANDARD FOR APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT.....	11
V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	12
A. The Litigation Is Complex And Will Be Expensive And Lengthy.....	13
B. The Reaction Of The Class Will Likely Be Positive	14
C. The Current Stage Of The Instant Litigation And The Discovery That Has Occurred Favors Preliminary Approval.....	14
D. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Hurdles In Establishing Liability	15
E. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Hurdles In Proving Damages	16
F. Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial May Be Challenging	16
G. The Defendants May Not Be Able To Withstand A Substantially Greater Judgment	17
H. The Settlement Amounts Are Reasonable In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And In Light Of All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation.....	18
VI. THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS	18
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	19
1. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable	19
2. There Are Questions Of Law Or Fact Common To The Class.....	20
3. The Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Class	20
4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class.....	21
5. Class Members Are Readily Identifiable And Ascertainable	22

B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)	22
1.	Common Questions Predominate Over Individual Issues	22
2.	A Class Action Is The Superior Method For Adjudicating This Controversy.....	23
VII.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL	24
VIII.	THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE IS APPROPRIATE.....	25
IX.	THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BARRING ANY OTHER LITIGATION BY CLASS MEMBERS ARISING OUT OF THE CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION OR THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES AT ISSUE.....	26
X.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Services Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int'l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 11-6690, 2012 WL 5438849 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2012)	21
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88-3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	12-13, 17
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>D'Alauro v. GC Services Ltd. P'ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	20
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08-3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009)	12
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09-00440, 2010 WL 2399345 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010).....	24
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Guzman v. VLM, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1126, 2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008)	22, 23
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	18, 25
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13, 14, 17

<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	12
<i>In re Med. X-Ray</i> , No. 93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)	17
<i>In re Michael Milken and Associates Sec. Lit.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	17
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Traffic Executive Ass'n</i> , 627 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y.2007).....	25
<i>Jankowski v. Castaldi</i> , No. 01-0164, 2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006).....	23
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>Plummer v. Chemical Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Reade–Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18, 25
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	18
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20

<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	12

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 et seq.	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17500 et seq.	5
Cal. Civil Code §1750 et seq.	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §42-110a et seq.	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 2513	6
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6 § 2-313	6
Fla. Stat. §§ 501.201 et seq.	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 56:8-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 12A:2-313.....	6
N.Y. General Business Law § 349.....	4
13 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2313	5

Rules

Rule 23(a).....	passim
Rule 23(b)	passim
Rule 23(c).....	18, 25
Rule 23(e).....	11
Rule 23(g)	24

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004).....	4
--	---

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) (1995).....	12
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)	110

Plaintiffs Rosemary Quinn, Alan Ducorsky, Luis Guilin, and Kay Eckler hereby submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their amended motion for preliminary approval of the class action settlement pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(3).
